No. 857, A.

Published December 31, 1963.

CHAPTER 445

- AN ACT to amend 93.07 (3) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 172, laws of 1963, relating to the inspection of products of the Wisconsin fishing industry and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - Section 1. 93.07 (3) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 172, laws of 1963, is amended to read:
- 93.07 (3) To promote the interests of agriculture, dairying, horticulture, manufactures, $commercial\ fishing$ and the domestic arts and to advert

tise Wisconsin and its dairy, food and * * * agricultural products by conducting campaigns of education throughout the United States. Such campaigns shall include the distribution of educational and advertising material concerning Wisconsin and its plant, animal, food and dairy products.

Section 2. The appropriation in section 20.140 (1) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1963, is increased by the following amounts:

		196364	1964–65
Agriculture, department of	20.140		
General administration	(1)	(\$23,575)	(\$45,770)
Personal services	, ,	16,200	34,020
Materials and expense		4.375	8,750
Capital outlay		3,000	3,000

to provide funds for additional field and laboratory food inspectional services in connection with the processing and distribution of fish products.

Approved December 24, 1963.